
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
Date: Monday, 27 November 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs T L Ellis 

H P Davis 
N R Gregory 
D J Hamilton 
S D Martin 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

M R Daniells 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

meeting held on the 25 September 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. External Audit Update  
 To receive a verbal update from the new External Audit Partner for Ernst and Young 

on the discussions that are being held nationally about how the backlog of audit 
work might be addressed and what external audit coverage may be delivered this 
year.  
  

7. Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 9 - 46) 
 To receive the a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the Treasury 

Management Strategy, setting out the mid-year review of treasury management 
activity up to 30 September 2023 which confirms compliance with the strategy. 
  

8. Head of Internal Audits Quarterly Report (Pages 47 - 54) 
 To consider a report by the Head of Finance on Audit on the internal audit work 

since the last meeting. 
  

9. Monitoring Officer Report (Pages 55 - 92) 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer on items which require reporting but 

do not justify full report to be brought to the Committee for consideration. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
17 November 2023 

 
 

Page 2

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel:01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 25 September 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: H P Davis, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton and M R Daniells 

(deputising for S D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 September 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors S D Martin and Mrs T L 
Ellis. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 20 July 2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made no announcements at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
COMMENTARY  
 
The Committee received the External Audit Annual Report and Value for 
Money Commentary which summarises the findings from the 2021/22 audit.  
  
Members of the Committee enquired about the Pension Liability Statement 
within the Audit Report at Appendix A, asking if they are able to gain better 
viability and understanding of the Hampshire Pension Scheme. The Finance 
Manager addressed the Committee to explain that although the Pension 
scheme is administered by Hampshire County Council and not Fareham 
Borough Council, the scheme is overseen by the Pension Fund Panel which is 
a meeting held in public with the documents published online. Officers 
suggested that the Pension Fund be brought to the Committee as a separate 
training item at a future meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Audit Report 
2021/22 submitted by the Council's external auditors, attached as Appendix A. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee received the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 
from the Finance Manager.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the 
unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, attached as Appendix A, for 
publication by 30 September 2023. 
 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 September 2023 

 

 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Risk Management Monitoring Report from the 
Finance Manager. The new Risk Management Policy requires evidence of risk 
management to be compiled every six months as proof that the policy is 
effective.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee review the report as a 
source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice. 
  
 

9. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Officer Report which updated 
Members on a variety of assurances which are within the functions of the Audit 
and Governance Committee that do not require a full report in their own right.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    notes the contents of Part One of the report; and  
  

b)    considered the updates to the Constitution for endorsement, 
restrospectively, in Part Two of the report. 

 
10. HEAD OF AUDITS QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Committee received the Head of Internal Audits Update Report providing 
Members with the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work. It also 
gave an update on the progress being made with setting and delivering the 
audit plans.  
  
Members asked for more details about what will be included within the 
Fareham Live audit. The Chief Executive Officer addressed the Committee to 
advise that Fareham Live had been added to the plan as it is a significant 
project and although at this time the detail of the plan had not be set out the 
key components are likely to be the Governance arrangements in relation to its 
operations, along with the construction contract. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress 
and findings arising from Internal Audit work. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.32 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 7





 

 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 27 November 2023 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit  
 
Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Council is required to maintain a Treasury 
Management Strategy and provide updates on the implementation of that Strategy. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is the responsible body to examine and assess 
the effectiveness of the Council's Treasury Management Policy and Strategy.  In 
accordance with this role, this report sets out the mid-year review of treasury 
management activity up to 30 September 2023 which confirms compliance with the 
strategy approved by Full Council on 24 February 2023. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

a) reviews the contents of the report; and  
b) provide comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 

management strategy.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management recommends that members be updated on 
treasury management at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end).   
 

2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 was approved by Full
[...]
.  On occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to 
meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
 

CONTENT OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGIES 

3. These strategies set out the expected approach to treasury management and 
investment activities for 2023/24. It covers two main areas: 

The management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions;

the effective control of the risks associated with those activities and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.

Page 17



 

 
 

 
4. The content of the Strategies is designed to cover the requirements of the Local 

Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and the MHCLG Investment Guidance. 
 
 

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

5. The Council receives and approves three main reports each year in relation to 
Treasury Management, which incorporate a variety of polices, estimates and 
actuals.  The three reports are: 

 
6. The Executive Commmittee is responsible for the implementation and monitoring 

of these reports whilst the Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for 
the effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies. 

 
  

• Investments
• Borrowing
• Treasury Indicators
• Interest Rate Forecast

Treasury 
Management

• Commercial Investments
• Investment Indicators
• Capacity and Skills

Investment   
Strategy

Treasury 
Management & 

Investment 
Strategy
February

Mid-Year 
Treasury 

Management 
Monitoring 

Report
November

Treasury 
Management 

Outturn Report
July

Page 18



 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
INVESTMENTS 
 
Current Portfolio Position 
 
7. The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of 

expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  In the past 12 months, the Council’s 
investment balance has ranged between £21 million and £38 million, lower levels 
are expected in the forthcoming year due to c
[...]

Date: 27 November 2023 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT’S QUARTERLY REPORT 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report is a standard item on the Audit and Governance Committee agenda with 
the aim of providing Members with the assurances arising from the latest internal audit 
work. It also gives an update on the progress being made with setting and delivering 
the audit plans. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress 
and findings arising from Internal Audit work.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work 
and gives an update on the progress being made with setting and delivering the 
audit plans.  

PROGRESS OF THE 2023/24 AUDIT PLAN 

2. Work has commenced on 13 (59%) of the 22 audits in the current internal audit 
plan, as noted in Appendix One, such that 4 of the audits have been finalised, 
2 are at stage 5 (A first draft of the report has been received by the Support 
Officer to be reviewed), 6 are at Stage 4 (The Auditor has started to deliver the 
agreed scope of work) and 1 is at Stage 2 (A scoping meeting has been held 
with the Sponsor in the client service). 

FINALISING PREVIOUS PLANS 

3. There were 6 outstanding audits from the previous Audit Plans.  Work has been 
concentrating on the review of all outstanding audit recommendations which 
continues to be progressed. 270/420 (64%) of the recommendations have now 
been allocated to individual auditors leaving 150 to cover by the end of the year. 

4. Considerable progress has also been made on the wider piece of work looking 
at S106 contribution balances and the process flow, which is likely to be 
concluded by the end of the calendar year. 

5. The scope of the Homelessness audit for 2023/24 has also been adapted to allow 
the closedown of the Housing Options debtors audit from 2018/19, on completion 
of the review.  

FINDINGS F
[...]
tarted drawing up the scope of coverage for the assignment. 

Stage 2 A scoping meeting has been held with the Sponsor in the client service. 

Stage 3 The Terms of Reference for the Assignment have been issued. 

Stage 4 The Auditor has started to deliver the agreed scope of work. 

Stage 5 A first draft of the report has been received by the Support Officer to be reviewed. 

Stage 6 Any additional testing identified has been completed. 

Stage 7 An exit meeting has been held with the Sponsor giving the preliminary feedback from the work. 

Stage 8 The draft report has been received by the in-house audit team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

Page 53





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 27 November 2023 
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report seeks to update Members on a variety of assurances which are within the 
functions of the Audit and Governance Committee, that do not require a full report in 
their own right. The report is set out into two parts. Part One is for noting and Part Two 
sets out those items for approval or endorsement.  

Included in this report is an update to the Deputation Scheme and the Council’s 
Financial Regulations, which both form part of the Constitution, the Counter Fraud Policy 
and Strategy review, an update on Member Training for the next municipal year as well 
as the usual review of the Committees work programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
a) notes the contents of Part One of the report;  
b) asks Members to pass comment on the new Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, 

at Appendix B, for endorsement by Council; 
c) asks Members to pass comment on the proposed revision to Financial 

Regulation 13.5 (Disposal of Assets), at Appendix C, for endorsement by 
Council; and 

d) approves the change to the deputation scheme, at Appendix D, for 
endorsement by Council.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report is a standard agenda item for the Audit and Governance Committee, 
which provides Members with the assurance required to carry out their functions, 
as set out in Part Two, Chapter 8 of the Constitution, without the need for a 
separate report on the agenda. 

2. Part one of the report sets out items matters to be considered by the Committee 
for noting. Part two are matters that are to be approved by the Committee for 
endorsement by Council.  

Part One: matters for noting 

 ACCOUNTABILITY 

3. At its meeting on the 13 March 2023, the Committee agreed its Work Programme 
for 2023/24, this was then endorsed by Council in April. This report sets out at 
Appendix A, a simplified version of that work programme, listing items which will 
be brought to the Committees next meeting for Members to consider and note 
the agenda items for the remainder of the municipal year. 

4. Members are asked to note that, the Anti Bribery Policy remains outstanding but 
it is hoped that an update on this will be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

MEMBER TRAINING 

5. A programme of Member training is ongoing through this municipal year and 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee will be provided with a full 
update of the year’s training programme untaken at its March 2024 meeting.  

6. Work is underway to review and refresh, where appropriate, the Members’ 
training programme with particular attention being given to the initial training 
given to new Councillors as they integrate into their role following Election. It is 
envisaged that all Councillors, as part of that review, will be canvassed for their 
views and ideas for training, sharing their experiences where appropriate to help 
enhance the Council’s Member training programme. 

 

Part Two: matters for approval or endorsement 

UPDATES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

[...]
 scheme is governed by legislation which 
requires those signing, to live, work or study in the Borough, so this will remain 
unchanged.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

22. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

23. Members are asked to note the contents of Part One of this report and consider 
the updates to the Constitution as set out in Part Two. 

Appendices:  -  
Appendix A: Summaries Work Programme 2023/24 
Appendix B: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 2023 
Appendix C: Financial Regulation 13.5 Disposal of Assets 
Appendix D: Deputation Scheme with track changes 

Background Papers: 
The Constitution Log 
 
Reference Papers:  
The Constitution 
Audit and Governance Work Programme – 13 March 2023 
 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Sarah Robinson, Monitoring 
Officer. (Tel: 01329 824566) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 60



Appendix A 
 
Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme – 2023/24 
 

 

 

  

 

 

Meeting Date Report Title 

  
  

Monitoring Officer Report – to include Review of Members 
Training and Development & Annual Review of the Constitution 
Head of Internal Audit Quarterly Report – to include Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 
Risk Management Monitoring Report – to include Business 
Continuity  
External Audit – Annual Certification Report 

Treasury Management Policy and Indicators 

 
 
 

11 March 2024 
 

Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors 

Page 61





 

 

 

 

 

Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy

Version 1.4 – November 2023

Appendix B

Page 63



 

Page | 1  
Version 1.4 (2023) 

 

Contents 
 Page No. 

1.Foreword 
2.Introduction 
3.Definitions 
4.Our Counter Fraud Strategy & Risk Management 

4.1. Counter Fraud Strategy  
4.2. Risk Management 

5.Culture and Structures  
5.1. Key Structure and roles 
5.2. Cyber Fraud 
5.3. Propriety 
5.4. External Liaison 

6.Deterrence 
6.1. Prosecution 
6.2. Disciplinary Action 
6.3. Publicity 

7.Preve
[...]


 

 

 

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Section 151 Officer

Monitoring Officer

Nominated Audit 
Manager

Corporate Internal 
Audit & Fraud 
Team

External Audit

Investigations 
Team

         Audit and Governance Committee  
The Council has an Audit and Governance Committee to review the policies 
and measures in place to prevent fraud and corruption. This is a non-
executive Committee reporting directly to Full Council. 

       Section 151 Officer 
The Council has appointed an officer with the statutory responsibility, under 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, “to ensure the proper 
arrangements of the Council's financial affairs”. In addition, the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Statement on the role of the 
Chief Financial Officer lists one of the core responsibilities as “implementing 
appropriate measures to prevent and detect fraud and corruption”. 

        Monitoring Officer
The Council has appointed an officer with the statutory responsibilities 
under Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to ensure 
that all decisions made by the Council are within the law. The post holder 
also promotes high standards of conduct by Members and employees 
throughout the Council. Page 71



Page | 9  
Version 1.4 (2023) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2. Cyber Fraud  

        Nominated Audit Manager
The Council has appointed an officer with the duty to monitor instances of 
financial irregularities within the Council and report as necessary to the 
Audit and Governance Committee and external auditors. The post holder 
also ensures that an appropriate investigation is carried out. 

        Corporate Internal Audit & Counter Fraud
The Council maintains an internal audit & counter fraud team who carry out 
reviews of the adequacy of controls in systems to prevent fraud, amongst other 
risks, and report on control weaknesses found. They also test aspects of 
[...]
uch as 
notifying their professional body); will also be used wherever appropriate. 

12. Training and Awareness 
The Council recognises that the success of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy will 
depend largely on the effectiveness of Members and employees throughout the 
organisation. 
  
To facilitate this, appropriate provision will be made through induction, fraud 
awareness training*, refresher training and regular communications.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Training on specific fraud topics will also be provided to those Members and 
employees most likely to encounter that type of fraud.  
 
Authorised officers involved in investigatory work will be provided with relevant 
specific training that meets their needs and allows for continuous professional 
development. 

13. Monitoring Arrangements 
The Nominated Chief Officer with responsibility for Counter Fraud will report to the 
Chief Executive’s Assurance Group and the Audit and Governance Committee any 
actions that they consider are needed to strengthen our arrangements for managing 
the risk of fraud and corruption.  
 
The Corporate Internal Audit and Fraud team will also report the number of 
allegations of fraud and corruption that have been received and the outcomes of 
cases where fraud is concluded from an investigation.  

Accountability

*As part of a campaign to increase the fraud awareness within FBC, the 
Internal Audit team will put together a ‘Fraud Awareness and Education 
Strategy’ the objective of which will be ‘to increase the education and 
awareness of the different types of Fraud affecting FBC and to ensure 
accountability of Fraud risk is understood throughout the organisation to 
help detect and prevent fraud’.

The Fraud Awareness and Education Strategy will focus on the three key 
pillars of:

EducationAware
ne

ss

Page 81



Page | 19  
Version 1.4 (2023) 

Systems weaknesses identified as a result of an investigation will be addressed 
through an action plan agreed with the r
[...]
d fraud must be reported to the 
Corporate Counter Fraud Team or Investigations Team within Housing, 
Revenues and Benefits, even if it has been dealt with, so that accurate data 
on the nature of fraud risks can be kept. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



 

Page | 21  
Version 1.4 (2023) 

 

                               Appendix 2 

Overview of Policies and Procedures Relevant to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy and Strategy

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 

Anti-Bribery Policy

Culture and Structures

Employee Code of Conduct

Member Code of Conduct

Guidance on Propriety and Probity (FRSD 18)

Prevention

Scheme of Delegation
Financial Regulations

Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules

Anti-Money Laundering Policy (FRSD 30)
Information Management Guides

Employee Guidelines on Gifts, Hospitality,
Conflicts of Interest and undertaking second jobs

Detection

 Raise a Concern Policy (Whistle Blowing)

Corporate Complaints Procedures

Investigation and Procedure
Irregularity Response Plan

Employee Disciplinary Rules and Procedures
Member Misconduct Complaints Procedure

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
–Corporate Policy

& Procedure

Sanctions

Fraud and Corruption Sanctions & Redress Policy

P
age 84



Appendix C 

Regulation 13:  Physical Assets 
 
 
13.5 Disposal of Assets 
 
13.5.1 Disposal of Assets: Any land, building or other asset that the Council 

wishes to sell, transfer its interest in, or otherwise dispose of, should be 
done in a way that achieves the best consideration for the Council. 

 
13.5.2 Disposal of ICT equipment: ICT equipment can only be disposed of 

by ICT Services, and if it is considered redundant in accordance with 
the ICT Strategy.  

 
13.5.3 Disposal of Land and Buildings: Land and buildings can only be 

disposed of in conjunction with the “Nominated Chief Officer with 
responsibility for Estates" and in accordance with the Disposal 
Strategy.
[...]
s scheme, should circumstances require. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scheme adopted Dec2004 and amended at subsequent meetings. Last updated: December 2019. 
 
 

  

Page 91




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	8 Head of Internal Audits Quarterly Report
	9 Monitoring Officer Report
	Appendix A  - Work Programme
	Appendix B - Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy
	Appendix C - Financial regulation on Disposal of assets
	Regulation 13:  Physical Assets
	13.5	Disposal of Assets


	Appendix D - Deputation Scheme with track changes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 November 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs T L Ellis, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton and S D Martin 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor H P Davis. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The Chairman addressed the Committee to confirm that the Pension Scheme 
training that was requested by Members at the last meeting had taken place 
prior to this meeting. The Chairman extended thanks to Neil Wood, Finance 
Manager for delivering a very useful and informative training session.  
  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on 25 September 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
  
Members may be aware that we have an overdue report covering the external 
certification work on the benefits subsidy claim for 2021/22. 
  
Members may remember that Ernst and Young LLP have stepped in to do this 
work when KPMG pulled out of the contract and we received no interest from 
firms in 2 rounds of procurement.  
  
The value of the subsidy claim for 2021/22 is approximately £13.5M. I have 
been given assurance that the external certification work is now mainly 
complete and we have received a draft report with the initial findings which are 
not significant.  However, the full process is currently undergoing EY’s internal 
management review process and so cannot be relied upon at this point in time. 
  
Ernst and Young LLP have also agreed to carry out the work on the benefits 
subsidy claim for 2022/23 and this work, is expected to start shortly. 
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Ben Lazarus, the Council’s new 
account manager at Ernst & Young LLP (EY), on the discussions that are on-
going with regards to completing both the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audits. 
  
With the external audit sector in a transition phase, the update provided 
assurances to Members that the Council is in a good place compared to other 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2023 

 

 

local authorities, as the 2021/22 audit is now complete and some work has 
started on the 2022/23 audit. That said, the auditors are still waiting for central 
Government to set out clear direction on how these audits are to be delivered, 
which gives a challenge for EY to know how to focus their resources. Ben 
explained that the strong relationship with the Council Officers is very much 
appreciated, with discussions taking place with management to plan for the 
various scenarios for completing the audits. It is hoped that this planning, will 
put the Council in a good position once Ministers provide confirmation of a way 
forward. 
  
Members commented that although reassured by the information provided, 
they felt it important for the 2022/23 audit to be completed, in order to 
understand where the Council is, particularly with regards to fraud risks and 
value for money.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of 
the verbal update. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Finance Manager on the Treasury 
Management Strategy which sets out the mid-year review of the treasury 
management activity up to the 30 September 2023. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions to gain a greater understanding of 
the Treasury Management Strategy. The main topic of interest for Members is 
the effectiveness of the advice and information provided by Arlingclose, the 
Council’s treasury management advisors. Officers confirmed that they have no 
concerns with the Arlingclose, reassuring Members that the contract is up for 
renewal so will be reviewed shortly to ensure the Council is getting the best 
service and value for money possible.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
  

a)    reviews the contents of the report; and  
  

b)   provide comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 
8. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDITS QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Committee received the latest quarterly report from the Head of Finance 
and Audit on the work of the Internal Audit team. Members of the Committee 
asked questions about the report with particular interest in the scope and 
findings from the home working review. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress 
and findings from the Internal Audit Work. 
 

9. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Officer Report from the Monitoring 
Officer. On this occasion the report included an update to the Deputation 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2023 

 

 

Scheme, one of the Council’s Financial Regulations, and the Anti- Fraud and 
Corruption Policy, all of which form part of the Constitution. The report also 
gave an update on Member Training for the next municipal year as well as the 
usual review of the Committee’s work programme. 
  
Members discussed various areas of the report, in particular focus was given 
to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and the details regarding Cyber Fraud 
with cyber-attacks evolving all the time. This is a key focus for the Council to 
ensure work is carried out to combat these threats, which includes the use of a 
dedicated Cybersecurity Officer. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    notes the contents of Part One of the report; 
  

b)    passed comment on the new Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, at 
Appendix B, for endorsement by Council; 
  

c)    passed comment on the proposed revision to Financial 
Regulation 13.5 (Disposal of Assets), at Appendix C, for endorsement 
by Council; and 
  

d)    approved the change to the deputation scheme, at Appendix D, for  
endorsement by Council. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


